basis on the Statement of financial position. Certain movements in the fair value of the collateral linked to the Bank’s hedging strategy were
historically reported as part of Trading portfolio assets and Trading portfolio liabilities, as opposed to Hedging portfolio assets and Hedging
portfolio liabilities, respectively. These items have been adjusted to correctly set off derivative movements from movements in collateral in terms
of the requirements of IAS 32.

Furthermore, as part of the Bank’s ongoing process to improve financial controls and processes, it was identified that the fair value of certain
credit linked note (CLN) instruments had been incorrectly recognised as part of Trading portfolio assets, as opposed to Debt securities in issue.

As required by IAS 8, the afore-mentioned changes have been applied retrospectively to all prior periods affected. These errors have no impact on
the Statement of comprehensive income, Statement of changes in equity, or earnings per share of the Bank.

The impact of the afore-mentioned restatements on the Statement of financial position and Statement of cash flows are as follows:

31 December 2021

Statement of financial position

As previously
reported

Rm

OTC
derivatives

Rm

Fair value
on CLNs

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets
Trading portfolio assets   141 815   1 462   (1 301)   141 976
Hedging portfolio assets   5 157   (1 462) —   3 696

Liabilities
Trading portfolio liabilities  (67 354)   (749) —   (68 103)
Hedging portfolio liabilities   (3 659)   749 —   (2 910)
Debt securities in issue (128 571) —   1 301 (127 271)

43Absa Bank Limited  Summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the summary consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Absa Bank Limited  Summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 202242

Notes to the summary consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December

15.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

15.2	 Correction of prior period errors (continued)

15.2.2	 Trading and Hedging portfolio assets and liabilities and debt securities in the Statement of financial position
(continued)

1 January 2021

As previously
reported

Rm

OTC
derivatives

Rm

Fair value
on CLN

Rm

Restated
balance

Rm

Assets
Trading portfolio assets   166 148   3 525   (1 293)   168 380
Hedging portfolio assets   10 998   (3 525)   7 473

Liabilities
Trading portfolio liabilities   (105 967)   145 —   (105 822)
Hedging portfolio liabilities   (4 868)   (145) —   (5 013)
Debt securities in issue   (144 160) —   1 293   (142 867)

15.3	 Changes to reportable segments and business portfolios
15.3.1	 Reportable segment changes
The Bank has changed its operating model, effective 1 July 2022. This change is part of the Bank’s journey to enhance market competitiveness,
while also improving its transformation position. In essence, the Bank has moved from two commercial businesses, Corporate and Investment
Banking (CIB) and Retail and Business Banking (RBB), to four business units (Everyday Banking, Relationship Banking, Product Solutions and CIB).

15.3.2	 Business portfolio changes
The business portfolio changes below resulted in the restatement of the business units’ financial results for comparative periods but have had no
impact on the overall financial position or net earnings of the Bank.

(a)	� Costs related to business units have been reallocated between the relevant segments, resulting in an adjustment to operating expenses and
other expenses between segments.

2021

Statement of comprehensive income

As previously
reported

Rm

Business
portfolio
 changes

Rm

Reportable
 segment
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

Operating expenses
RBB (24 102) — 24 102 —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a (560) (3 775) (4 335)
Everyday Banking n/a 601 (12 824) (12 223)
Relationship Banking n/a 112 (7 503) (7 391)
CIB (7 301) 30 — (7 271)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (2 822) (183) — (3 005)

Other expenses
RBB (579) — 579 —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a — (113) (113)
Everyday Banking n/a — (415) (415)
Relationship Banking n/a — (51) (51)
CIB (249) (2) — (251)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (694) 2 — (692)

Notes to the summary consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December

15.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

15.3	 Changes to reportable segments and business portfolios (continued)

15.3.2	 Business portfolio changes (continued)

(b)	� The following re-allocations occurred within total income:
	 i.	� Revenue received from Islamic Banking in Everyday Banking was aligned to Group’s accounting policy and therefore eliminated the

adjustment required in Head Office.
	 ii.	� Group Treasury refined its allocation methodology to better reflect the underlying performance of the relevant business units which

resulted in the reallocation of net interest income.

2021

Statement of comprehensive income

As previously
reported

Rm

Business
portfolio
changes

Rm

Reportable
segment
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

Total Income
RBB 43 849 — (43 849) —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a 197 9 107 9 304
Everyday Banking n/a 439 21 516 21 955
Relationship Banking n/a 447 13 226 13 673
CIB 12 854 782 — 13 636
Head Office, Treasury and other operations 1 765 (1 865) — (100)

(c)   Portions of the Commercial Property Finance portfolio were moved between Relationship Banking and CIB to align with client portfolio
segmentation.

2021

Loans and advances to customers

As previously
reported

Rm

Business
portfolio
changes

Rm

Reportable
segment
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

RBB 543 698 (109) (543 589) —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a — 368 352 368 352
Everyday Banking n/a — 49 672 49 672
Relationship Banking n/a — 125 565 125 565
CIB 338 008 109 — 338 117

(d)   The reallocations as described in note a to b above resulted in adjustments to the related intercompany balances. These balances are
included in ‘other assets’ and ‘other liabilities’ the impact of which is shown in the table below.

2021

Statement of financial position

As previously
reported

Rm

Business
portfolio
changes

Rm

Reportable
 segment
 changes

Rm

Fair value
correction of

CLNs (refer to
note 1.19.2)

Rm
Restated

Rm

Other assets
RBB 436 416 — (436 416) — —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a 0 29 517 — 29 517
Everyday Banking n/a 974 291 727 — 292 701
Relationship Banking n/a 947 115 172 — 116 119
CIB 404 719 (453) — (1 293) 402 973
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (542 400) (1 475) — — (543 875)

Other liabilities
RBB 541 230 — (541 230) — —
Product Solutions Cluster n/a 495 409 774 — 410 269
Everyday Banking n/a (411) 75 865 — 75 454
Relationship Banking n/a 145 55 591 — 55 736
CIB 407 499 (1 325) — — 406 174
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (801 328) 1 096 — — (800 231)

45Absa Bank Limited  Summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2022Absa Bank Limited  Summary consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 202244

Summary consolidated normalised financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December

(1)	 Please refer to the summary consolidated normalised reconciliation for the period ended 31 December 2022 for further information as presented on page 46 – 47.
(2)	 After allowing for R266m (2021: R242m) profit attributable to preference equity holders and R609m (2021: R585m) profit attributable to additional Tier 1